

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TARCISIO VALENCIA-BARRAGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
Central District of California

JONATHAN D. LIBBY*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
**Counsel of Record*
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-2905
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
Jonathan.Libby@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES AND PROCEEDINGS	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
The Car Stop, Detention, and Searches	5
Appeal to the Ninth Circuit	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS ON APPLICATION OF THE ATTENUATION DOCTRINE.....	12
II. REVIEW IS ALSO NECESSARY BECAUSE THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON HOW TO APPLY PLAIN ERROR TO ARGUMENTS UNDER <i>REHAIF V. UNITED STATES</i> , 139 S. CT. 2191 (2019).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit Memorandum Decision	A1
District Court Order Denying Motions to Suppress	A6
Indictment	A12
Amended Plea Agreement.....	A16
Government's Request For Judicial Notice and Exhibits.....	A30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	25, 26
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	25
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	15
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 516 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1975)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	24
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	21
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	25
<i>Smith v. O'Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941)	26
<i>United States v. Belless</i> , 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Benamor</i> , 937 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2019)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 62 F.3d 323 (10th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 742 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 401 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 448 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 964 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	28
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	31
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Valdez</i> , 889 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 954 F3d 194 (4th Cir 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Hollingshed</i> , 940 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Huntsberry</i> , 956 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2020)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 970 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. LeVeque</i> , 283 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 713 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 972 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 954 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , No. 18-2888, 2020 WL 7041357 (3d Cir. Dec. 1, 2020) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 966 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 941 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Staggers</i> , 961 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Valencia-Barragan</i> , 819 Fed. Appx. 508 (9th Cir. 2020).....	ii, 1
<i>United States v. Valencia-Barragan</i> , No. CR 17-660 DSF, 2018 WL 11235876 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	ii, 1
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 957 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 953 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	28
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	30
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)	27, 29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
State Statutes	
California Penal Code § 243(e)(1)	4
California Vehicle Code § 26708(a)	6
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 13	2
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	24
